

---

---

**State of Minnesota**  
**In Supreme Court**

---

Joan Growe, Paul Anderson, Thomas Beer, David Fisher,  
Verna Hasbargen, David Thul, Thomas Welna, and Ellen Young,  
Petitioners,

v.

Steve Simon, Minnesota Secretary of State,  
Respondent,

v.

Republican Party of Minnesota,  
Respondent.

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Charles N. Nauen (#121216)  
David J. Zoll (#0330681)  
Kristen G. Marttila (#0346007)  
Rachel A. Kitze Collins (#0396555)  
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN P.L.L.P.  
100 Washington Avenue South, Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, MN 55401-2159  
(612) 339-6900  
cnnauen@locklaw.com  
djzoll@locklaw.com  
kgmarttila@locklaw.com  
rakitzecollins@locklaw.com  
FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE  
Ronald Fein (*pro hac vice*)  
Amira Mattar (*pro hac vice*)  
Courtney Hostetler (*pro hac vice*)  
John Bonifaz (*pro hac vice*)  
Ben Clements (*pro hac vice*)  
1320 Centre St. #405  
Newton, MA 02459  
(617) 244-0234  
rfein@freespeechforpeople.org  
amattar@freespeechforpeople.org  
chostetlet@freespeechforpeople.org  
jbonifaz@freespeechforpeople.org  
bclements@freespeechforpeople.org

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

KEITH ELLISON  
Attorney General  
State of Minnesota

NATHAN J. HARTSHORN  
Assistant Attorney General  
Atty. Reg. No. 0320602

ALLEN COOK BARR  
Assistant Attorney General  
Atty Reg. No. 0399094  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131  
(651) 757-1252 (Voice)  
(651) 297-1235 (Fax)  
nathan.hartshorn@ag.state.mn.us  
allen.barr@ag.state.mn.us

*Attorneys for Respondent Steve Simon, Minnesota  
Secretary of State*

R. Reid LeBeau II (#347504)  
JACOBSON, MAGNUSON, ANDERSON  
& HALLORAN, P.C.  
180 E. Fifth St. Ste. 940  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 644-4710  
rlebeau@thejacobsonlawgroup.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent Republican  
Party of Minnesota*

Nicholas J. Nelson (#391984)  
Samuel W. Diehl (#388371)  
CROSSCASTLE PLLC  
333 Washington Avenue N.  
Ste 300-9078  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
P: (612) 429-8100  
F: (612) 234-4766  
nicholas.nelson@crosscastle.com  
sam.diehl@crosscastle.com

*Attorneys for Donald J. Trump and Amicus Curiae  
Donald J. Trump for President 2024, Inc.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THE PETITION IS RIPE AND PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING. .... 1

II. THE PETITION PRESENTS A JUSTICIABLE CONTROVERSY. .... 1

    A. This Court may address a presidential candidate’s eligibility. .... 1

        1. The Petition is not barred by the political question doctrine. .... 1

        2. Determining whether Section 3 disqualifies an individual from the Office of President is not expressly reserved to Congress. .... 2

        3. States frequently consider the eligibility of presidential candidates. .... 5

        4. The possibility of conflicting decisions should be given no weight. .... 8

        5. The issues were not resolved by the Senate impeachment trial. .... 8

    B. Excluding Trump from the ballot would not interfere with RPM’s nomination process or associational rights..... 9

    C. The Court may hear the Petition under § 204B.44..... 12

        1. “Filing” for office is not a prerequisite. .... 12

        2. Statutory provisions governing state candidates do not constrain the Court’s authority..... 15

        3. Disqualification under Section 3 renders a candidate “ineligible.” ..... 16

        4. The Court may bar Trump from the ballot notwithstanding the speculative possibility that Congress may lift his ineligibility. .... 18

III. SECTION 3 REQUIRES NO FEDERAL LEGISLATION. .... 19

A.	Section 3, like Section 1 of the Thirteenth and Fourteenth Amendments, is self-executing. ....	19
B.	<i>Griffin</i> is not authoritative. ....	21
C.	<i>Griffin</i> is not persuasive. ....	22
D.	<i>Griffin</i> was widely criticized. ....	23
E.	<i>Griffin</i> is not reliable. ....	24
F.	Actions from 1868 to 1870 show Congress understood Section 3 was self-executing. ....	25
G.	Amicus ACLJ garbles history. ....	26
IV.	SECTION 3 APPLIES TO FORMER PRESIDENTS. ....	27
A.	“Officer of the United States” can include presidents. ....	27
B.	The original public meaning of the Fourteenth Amendment included the president as an “officer of the United States.” ....	29
C.	The presidential oath is an oath to support the Constitution. ....	30
D.	Section 3 is not limited to the precise historical circumstances motivating its passage. ....	31
V.	TRUMP ENGAGED IN INSURRECTION OR REBELLION. ....	31
A.	January 6 was an “insurrection.” ....	32
B.	Trump engaged in the January 6 Insurrection. ....	34
1.	Trump “engaged” under the Worthy-Powell standard. ....	34
2.	Trump engaged through conduct. ....	36
3.	The First Amendment does not protect Trump’s incitement. ....	37
4.	Trump’s misconduct continued during the insurrection. ....	38
	CONCLUSION .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	9
<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , No. 2023-cv-32577, slip op. (Co. Dist. Ct. Oct. 20, 2023).....	7, 11
<i>Ankeny v. Governor of Indiana</i> , 916 N.E.2d 678 (Ind. App. 2009) .....	7
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	2, 8
<i>Berg v. Obama</i> , 586 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2009).....	5, 6
<i>In re Brosnahan</i> , 18 F. 62 (C.C.W.D. Mo. 1883) .....	23
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	11, 12
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	9
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	12
<i>In re Candidacy of Independence Party Candidates Moore v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 688 N.W.2d 854 (Minn. 2004).....	21
<i>Cawthorn v. Amalfi</i> , 35 F.4th 245 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	4, 22
<i>In re Charge to Grand Jury - Neutrality L. &amp; Treason</i> , 30 F. Cas. 1024 (C.C.D. Mass. 1851) .....	33
<i>In re Charge to Grand Jury</i> , 62 F. 828 (N.D. Ill. 1894) .....	34

<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	4
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	20, 21
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	20, 21
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	10
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975).....	11
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Elec. Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	12
<i>De La Fuente v. Simon</i> , 940 N.W.2d 477 (Minn. 2020).....	10, 12, 17
<i>Democratic Party v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	11
<i>DFL State Cent. Comm. v. Holm</i> , 33 N.W.2d 831 (Minn. 1948).....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	28, 30
<i>State ex rel. Downes v. Towne</i> , 21 La. Ann. 490 (1869).....	23
<i>Elliott v. Cruz</i> , 137 A.3d 646 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 635 Pa. 212 (2016) .....	4, 7
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	29
<i>Greene v. Raffensperger</i> , 599 F. Supp. 3d 1283 (N.D. Ga. 2022), <i>remanded as moot</i> , 52 F.4th 907 (11th Cir. 2022).....	7, 11
<i>Griffin's Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869) (No. 5,815) .....	22, 26, 32

<i>Grinols v. Electoral Coll.</i> , 2013 WL 2294885 (E.D. Cal. May 23, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 622 F. App'x 624 (9th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 495 F. App'x 947 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	6, 7, 11
<i>Irish v. Democratic-Farmer-Labor Party of Minn.</i> , 399 F.2d 119 (8th Cir. 1968) .....	11
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	20, 21
<i>Jordan v. Reed</i> , No. 12-2-01763-5, 2012 WL 4739216 (Wash. Super. Ct. Aug. 29, 2012).....	6
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	3
<i>League of Women Voters Minn. v. Ritchie</i> , 819 N.W.2d 636 (Minn. 2012).....	1
<i>Libertarian Party of N.D. v. Jaeger</i> , 659 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Lindsay v. Bowen</i> , 750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	30
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993).....	30
<i>New York v. Trump</i> , No. 23-cv-03773-AKH, 2023 WL 4614689 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2023).....	29
<i>O'Brien v. Brown</i> , 409 U.S. 1 (1972).....	11
<i>Oines v. Ritchie</i> , A12-1765 (Minn. 2012).....	8
<i>Onvoy, Inc. v. ALLETE, Inc.</i> , 736 N.W.2d 611 (Minn. 2007).....	1

<i>Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft</i> , 978 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	17
<i>Purpura v. Obama</i> , 2012 WL 1949041 (N.J. Super. App. Div. May 31, 2012).....	7
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952) .....	4
<i>Robinson v. Bowen</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....	5
<i>In re Roseau County Ballot for November 8, 2022 General Election</i> , 980 N.W.2d 809 (Minn. 2022).....	14
<i>Rowan v. Greene</i> , No. 2222582-OSAH-SECSTATE-CE-57-Beaudrot (Ga. Ofc. of State Admin. Hrgs. May 6, 2022).....	36, 37
<i>State ex rel. Sandlin v. Watkins</i> , 21 La. Ann. 631 (La. 1869).....	8, 23
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Ogilvie</i> , 357 F. Supp. 109 (N.D. Ill. 1972) .....	6, 7
<i>Strunk v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 950 N.Y.S.2d 722 (Sup. Ct. 2012) .....	6
<i>In re Tate</i> , 63 N.C. 308 (1869) .....	23
<i>The Reconstruction Acts</i> , 12 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 182 (June 12, 1867).....	37
<i>Thompson v. Trump</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2022) .....	38, 39
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	10, 11, 12
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	17



<i>United States v. Greathouse</i> , 26 F. Cas. 18 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1863).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Mouat</i> , 124 U.S. 303 (1888).....	29
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 27 F. Cas. 605 (C.C.D.N.C. 1871).....	17, 35
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	3
<i>Ex parte Ward</i> , 173 U.S. 452 (1899).....	23
<i>Warwick v. Warwick</i> , 438 N.W.2d 673 (Minn. App. 1989).....	22
<i>Weiler v. Ritchie</i> , 788 N.W.2d 879 (Minn. 2010).....	14
<i>Matter of Welfare of H.B.</i> , 986 N.W.2d 158 (Minn. 2022).....	13, 14
<i>Whitman v. Nat’l Bank of Oxford</i> , 176 U.S. 559 (1900).....	28
<i>Worthy v. Barrett</i> , 63 N.C. 199 (1869) .....	23, 35
<i>Worthy v. Comm’rs</i> , 76 U.S. 611 (1869).....	22, 27
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	2, 5

**Statutes**

12 Stat. 502 (1862) .....	39
2015 Minn. Laws Ch. 70 .....	14
Minn. Stat. § 204B.06.....	15, 16

Minn. Stat. § 204B.10.....	15, 16, 19
Minn. Stat. § 204B.13.....	14, 15, 16
Minn. Stat. § 204B.31.....	14
Minn. Stat. § 204B.44.....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

Minn. Const. Art. VII, § 1 .....	19
Minn. Const. Art. VII, § 6 .....	15, 19
Constitution of the United States.....	28, 29, 31, 34, 39
U.S. Const., Art. I.....	3, 18, 20
U.S. Const., Art. II.....	37, 39
U.S. Const., Art. III .....	20
U.S. Const., Art. V.....	17
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XII.....	3, 4, 5, 7
U.S. Const. amend. XIII .....	20, 21, 22, 25
U.S. Const. amend XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XX .....	4, 5, 6
U.S. Const. amend. XXII.....	17
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., 1095 (1866) .....	26
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., 2901 (1866) .....	27
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st. Sess., 2460 (1866) .....	27
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong. 1st Sess. 2534 (1866) .....	34
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong, 2nd Sess., 5442, 5445 (1870) .....	36

1 Asher Hinds, <i>Hinds' Precedents of the House of Representatives of the United States</i> , ch. 14 (1907).....	24
Brian C. Kalt, <i>The Twentieth Amendment, the Presidential Succession Act of 1947, and Pre-Inaugural Problems</i> , 91 Fordham L. Rev. Online 29, 30 (2022) .....	4
C. Ellen Connally, <i>The Use of the Fourteenth Amendment by Salmon P. Chase in the Trial of Jefferson Davis</i> , 42 Akron L. Rev. 1165, 1195 (2009).....	25
Ryan Goodman & Josh Asabor, <i>In Their Own Words: The 43 Republicans' Explanations of Their Votes Not to Convict Trump in Impeachment Trial</i> , JustSecurity (Feb. 15, 2021) .....	9
Derek T. Muller, <i>Scrutinizing Federal Election Qualifications</i> , 90 Ind. L. J. 559 (2015).....	6
Derek T. Muller, <i>"Natural Born" Disputes in the 2016 Presidential Election</i> , 85 Fordham L. Rev. 1097 (2016) .....	6
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>An Introduction to the Constitutional Law of the United States</i> (8 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1885).....	31
Robert Coakley, <i>The Role of Federal Military Forces in Domestic Disorders</i> .....	33, 34
William Baude & Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Sweep and Force of Section Three</i> , 172 U. Pa. L. Rev. (revised Sept. 19, 2023).....	33
